

No. 17-1042

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL D. LOOS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari To The United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WILLIAM BRASHER
BOYLE BRASHER LLC
211 North Broadway
Suite 2300
St. Louis, MO 63102

THOMAS A. JAYNE
BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY
2650 Lou Menk Dr.
Fort Worth, TX 76131

CHARLES G. COLE
Counsel of Record
ALICE E. LOUGHRAN
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-6270
ccole@steptoe.com

Counsel for Petitioner BNSF Railway Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS
THE CONFLICT OVER RRTA
TAXATION OF LOST WAGES..... 2

II. RESPONDENT’S FAULTY
ARGUMENTS ON THE MERITS
CONFIRM THAT REVIEW IS
WARRANTED 5

III. THIS IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO
ADDRESS THE EXCEPTIONALLY
IMPORTANT ISSUE..... 11

CONCLUSION 13

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cheetham v. CSX Transp.</i> , No 06-cv-704, 2012 WL 1424168 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 13, 2012)	4
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Miller</i> , 46 So.3d 434 (Ala. 2010)	6
<i>Hance v. Norfolk Southern</i> , 571 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2009)	1, 3, 7, 8
<i>Jacques v. United States R.R.</i> <i>Retirement Bd.</i> , 736 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Larson v. Wisconsin Central, Ltd.</i> , No. 10-C-446, 2012 WL 359665 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 2, 2012)	4
<i>Liberatore v. Monongahela Ry. Co.</i> , 140 A.3d 16 (Pa. Sup. Ct. 2016)	8, 10
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Liepelt</i> , 444 U.S. 490 (1980)	6
<i>Rowan Cos. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981)	6
<i>Soc. Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946)	4, 5

United States v. Quality Stores, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1395 (2014)..... 4

Windom v. Norfolk So. Ry.,
No. 10-407, 2012 WL 6096990 (M.D.
Ga. Dec. 9, 2012) 4

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 61 9

26 U.S.C. § 104(a)(2) 9, 10

26 U.S.C. §§ 3201, 3202(a), 3231(e) 9

26 U.S.C. § 3231(e) 1

26 U.S.C. § 3231(e)(1) 7, 8

26 U.S.C. §§ 3231(e)(10) 9

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 31.3231(e)-1(a)(3)-(4) 1, 5

26 C.F.R. § 31.3231(e)-1(a)(4) 11

IRS GUIDANCE & DETERMINATIONS

Rev. Rul. 61-1, 1961-1 C.V. 14, 1996 WL
12630 (Jan. 1961) 9

Rev. Rul. 85-97, 1985-2 C.B. 5, 1985 WL
287177 (July 1985) 9

IRS Technical Advice Memorandum,
8115012; 1980 WL 137627 (Dec. 18,
1980)6, 8, 10
